

*Gebruiksaanwijzing  
Gebrauchsanleitung  
Operating instructions  
Instructions d'operation*

# **Wandhouder** <sup>(NL)</sup>

Voor fietsendrager

# **Wandhalterung** <sup>(D)</sup>

Für Fahrradträger

# **Wall holder** <sup>(GB)</sup>

For bicycle carrier

# **Support mural** <sup>(F)</sup>

Pour porte-vélos

Art.nr. 330234



**ProPlus**



|                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
| <i>Nederlands</i> | 2 |
| <i>Deutsch</i>    | 3 |
| <i>English</i>    | 4 |
| <i>Français</i>   | 5 |



# INHOUD

|                                 |          |
|---------------------------------|----------|
| <b>INHOUD</b>                   | <b>2</b> |
| <b>VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN</b> | <b>2</b> |
| <b>SPECIFICATIES</b>            | <b>2</b> |
| <b>IN DE VERPAKKING</b>         | <b>2</b> |



## VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

- Monteer de houder voor de fietsendrager met behulp van de bijgevoegde pluggen/schroeven op de gekozen bevestigingsplaats.
- Controleer voor gebruik absoluut of de wandhouder goed vastzit.
- De bevestigingsmiddelen moeten aan de respectievelijke eigenschappen van de wand aangepast worden, raadpleeg desnoods een vakman!
- Houd bij het boren van de bevestigingsgaten rekening met leidingen in de wand!
- Controleer of de materialen (bijv. stenen wand, pleister, hout) het toegestane totaalgewicht kunnen dragen!
- De maximale belasting van 50 kg mag niet overschreden worden!
- Zorg ervoor, dat de wandhouder op een praktische hoogte aangebracht wordt!
- Draag bij het boren van de gaten voor de pluggen/schroeven een passende veiligheidsbril!
- Uitsluitend te gebruiken als ophangstelsel voor een (trekhaakkogel) fietsendrager.

## SPECIFICATIES

- Gebruik: voor ruimtebesparende opslag in de garage en in de kelder
- Maximaal Laadvermogen: 50 kg
- Eigen gewicht: 1 kg
- Materiaal: gepoedercoat staal
- Kleur: zilver
- Snelle en eenvoudige montage, incl. wandpluggen

## IN DE VERPAKKING





# INHALT

|                            |          |
|----------------------------|----------|
| <b>INHALT</b>              | <b>3</b> |
| <b>SICHERHEITSHINWEISE</b> | <b>3</b> |
| <b>SPEZIFIKATIONEN</b>     | <b>3</b> |
| <b>IN DER VERPACKUNG</b>   | <b>3</b> |



## SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

- Montieren Sie den Fahrradträger - Halter mittels des beigefügten Dübel/Schrauben Systems an die ausgesuchte Anbringungsfläche.
- Überprüfen Sie vor Beladung unbedingt den festen Sitz des Wandhalters.
- Die Befestigungsmittel sind der jeweiligen Wandbeschaffenheit anzupassen, gegebenenfalls ist fachmännischer Rat einzuholen!
- Achten Sie, beim Setzen der Befestigungsbohrungen, auf in der Wand verlegte Leitungen!
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Materialien (z.B. Steinwand, Putz, Holz) der Anbringungsfläche das zulässige Gesamtgewicht halten können!
- Die maximale Belastung von 50 kg darf nicht überschritten werden!
- Achten Sie bitte drauf, dass der Wandhalter in einer gut bedienbaren Höhe angebracht wird!
- Tragen Sie beim Bohren der Löcher für das Dübel/ Schrauben System eine entsprechende Schutzbrille!
- Ausschließlich nur zu gebrauchen als Wandhalterung für Anhängerkupplungs-Fahrradträger.

## SPEZIFIKATIONEN

- Verwendung: für platzsparende Aufbewahrung in der Garage und im Keller
- Maximale Nutzlast: 50 kg
- Artikelgewicht: 1 kg
- Material: pulverbeschichteter Stahl
- Farbe: Silber
- Schnelle und einfache Montage, inkl. Befestigungsmaterial

## IN DER VERPACKUNG





# INDEX

|                            |          |
|----------------------------|----------|
| <b>INDEX</b>               | <b>4</b> |
| <b>SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS</b> | <b>4</b> |
| <b>SPECIFICATIONS</b>      | <b>4</b> |
| <b>IN THE PACKAGING</b>    | <b>4</b> |



## SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- Mount the bicycle rack holder using the supplied dowel/screw system to the selected surface.
- Before loading, check that the wall holder is mounted securely.
- The fixtures are to be adapted to suit the relevant wall characteristics, if necessary, consult a specialist!
- When drilling holes for attaching the unit, pay attention to any cables laid within the wall!
- Ensure that the materials (for example, stone wall, plaster, wood) of the chosen surface are capable of holding the permitted overall weight!
- The maximum payload of 50 kg may not be exceeded!
- Ensure that the wall holder is affixed at a height which makes it easy to use!
- When drilling holes for the dowel/screw system, wear suitable protective goggles.
- To be used only as a suspension system for a towbar mounted bike rack.

## SPECIFICATIONS

- Use: for space-saving storage in the garage and cellar
- Maximum load capacity: 50 kg
- Own weight: 1 kg
- Material: powder-coated steel
- Colour: silver
- Quick and easy assembly, incl. wall sockets

## IN THE PACKAGING





# CONTENU

|                                 |          |
|---------------------------------|----------|
| <b>CONTENU</b>                  | <b>5</b> |
| <b>INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ</b> | <b>5</b> |
| <b>SPÉCIFICATIONS</b>           | <b>5</b> |
| <b>DANS L'EMBALLAGE</b>         | <b>5</b> |



## INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

- Sur la surface de fixation choisie, montez le support de porte vélo - au moyen du système joint aux chevilles / vis.
- Avant le chargement, vérifiez impérativement la solidité de la fixation murale.
- Les moyens de fixation doivent être adaptés à la qualité de la paroi respective ; s'il y a lieu, demander conseil à un professionnel !
- Pour les emplacements des trous, faites attention à l'emplacement des conduites déjà présentes dans la paroi !
- Faites attention - à ce que les matériaux (par exemple, pierre, crépi, bois) de la surface de fixation supportent le poids total admissible !
- La charge maximale de 50 kg ne doit pas être dépassée !
- N'oubliez pas que la fixation murale doit être positionnée à une hauteur accessible !
- Pour le perçage des trous destinés aux chevilles / vis, portez des lunettes de protection appropriées !
- A utiliser uniquement comme système de suspension pour un porte-vélo sur boule d'attelage.

## SPÉCIFICATIONS

- Utilisation: pour un stockage peu encombrant dans le garage et la cave
- Capacité de charge maximale: 50 kg
- Propre poids: 1 kg
- Matériau: acier peint par poudrage
- Couleur: argent
- Montage simple et rapide, prises murales incluses

## DANS L'EMBALLAGE

